Remember Them Forever

Personal info:

Name: Anthony Fabbri

Date of Birth: 30 November 1920

Place of Birth: Ensley, Jefferson County, Alabama

Date of Death: 28 August 1979

Place of Death: Flower Mound, Denton County, Texas

Cemetery Name: The Flower Mound Presbyterian Cemetery

1501 Flower Mound Road

Flower Mound, Denton County, Texas, USA

Section: East, South Third Plot GPS: 33.01278,-97.05222

Family Parents: Albert Fabbri and Mary Benanati

Military Service

Military Branch: Cavalry (Tech 5 US Army)

Component National Guard

Dates of Military Service: 18 November 1940 to 1947

Rank at Discharge: Private Era of Service: WW II

List places of assignments:

Member of the 517th Parachute Regimental Combat Team. This team, which only was in existence for two years, fought from Italy to the French Alps and helped push the Germans out of southern Europe eventually participating in the Battle of The Bulge.

112TH HORSE CAVALRY

1944-1945

COMBAT PARACHUTE, BATTLING BUZZARDS

Summarize Education

High School

Civilian job description:

US Postal employee

Sources (List all sources if possible)

Find a Grave.com, National Guard/Ancestry.com

Author Information

Name: Johna Johnson Date: September 2024

Contact Info: johnajann@gmail.com

Organization Represented:

The Flower Mound Chapter NSDAR

General Disclaimer (if used for The Texas Veterans Hall of Fame).

This is a non-profit project developed by and controlled by the Texas Veterans Hall of Fame. Although we enter into collaborative associations with many supporting organizations, this site is not owned or operated by any Government body. All information found on this site has been obtained through fair use public contributions and compiled information from family, friends and historians to preserve the history of Texas Veterans. We've done our best to craft a valuable and historic path to honor our Texas Veterans for their service, sacrifices and accomplishments, however, we make no claims of 100% accuracy. If you wish to submit corrections or suggestions, please contact us at info@tvhof.org